 Budownictwo i Architektura 23(4) 2024, 63-81
 DOI: 10.35784/bud-arch.6286
 Received: 04.06.2024; Revised: 01.08.2024;
 Accepted: 06.08.2024; Available online: 16.12.2024
© 2024 Budownictwo i Architektura
This is an open-access article distributed under the terms of the CC-BY 4.0
Original Article
Concrete production using marble powder

Water
(kg/m3)
Cement
(kg/m3)
FA
(kg/m3)
G1
(kg/m3)
G2
(kg/m3)
WMP
(kg/m3)
MCA
(kg/m3)
CM0-CAM0 0 0 175 350 763 327 833 0 0
CM0-CAM10 0 10 175 350 763 294 750 0 116
CM0-CAM30 0 30 175 350 763 229 583 0 348
CM0-CAM50 0 50 175 350 763 164 416 0 580
CM0-CAM70 0 70 175 350 763 98 250 0 812
CM0-CAM90 0 90 175 350 763 33 83 0 1044
CM10-CAM0 10 0 175 315 763 327 833 35 0
CM10-CAM10 10 10 175 315 763 294 750 35 116
CM10-CAM30 10 30 175 315 763 229 583 35 348
CM10-CAM50 10 50 175 315 763 164 416 35 580
CM10-CAM70 10 70 175 315 763 98 250 35 812
CM10-CAM90 10 90 175 315 763 33 83 35 1044
3.2. Test parameters
The study's experimental program took place at two locations: the testing building
materials laboratory within the Oujda Faculty of Science and the LABNORVIDA testing
laboratory in Oujda. Concrete mixes were meticulously prepared using a 125-liter capacity